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April 8, 2008

YIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Daisy Crockron, Chief
Docketing Division

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio _ F
180 East Broad Street 40 - qﬂ gg 7_,0 Tﬂ
Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Re: Case No. 08-483-TP-ATA
Amendments 10 Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications Local
Exchange and Interexchange Services Tariff, P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3.

Dear Ms. Crockron:

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications hereby provides an ariginal and
seven (7) copies of 28 pages to be added to Exhibit A. Currently, Exhibit A ends with Sheet No. 228.1.
Please insert this group of 28 pages beginning with Sheet No. 228.2 to the end of Exhibit A so that
Exhibit A ends with Sheet No. 271. We are adding thesc pages to Exhibit A per our conversation with
Cheryl Williams on April 8, 2008.

Please date stamp the enclosed extra copy of this cover letter and return to me in the self-addressed,
postage-paid envelope provided.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions or need additional
mformation, please do not hesitate to contact me at (616) 988-7028.

Jincerely,

Mary Whiting
Director, Regulatory

Enclosures

cc: Cheryl Williams, P.U.C.O. (via email)

This is to certify that the images appearing are an
accmarate and complete reproduction of a case :f11e

document delivered in the regular course of bupiness.
Technician M pate Processed_7, 91 of

Horizon Office Park | 2610 Horizon Drive SE Suite B | Grand Rapids, M| 49546 | www.onecommunications.com
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CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC.

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
1% Revised Sheet No. 228.2
Cancels Original Sheet No. 228.2

13.13 BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES - COLUMBUS MARKET (Cont'd)

13.13.2

A.

13 - BATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)

CHOICE PATH SERVICE*

Choice Path Flat Rate Only For Voice Channels

Voice Only T1: 15 channels minimum
integrated T1: 10 channels minimum

Term Length MTM 12 Month 36 Month 60 Month
Voice Channel $22.00 $21.40 $20.00 $18.00
Voice Channe! + Data $22.00 $20.40 $18.00 $16.00
PRI Option* $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
* For PRI option; Client must order 23 channels total.
. Data Only T1 {for data only locations) - NO MINIMUM
128K 256K 384K 512K 840K
MONTH-TO-MONTH NOT AVAILABLE
12 Month $295 $385 $460 $535 $600
36 Month $275 $360 $440 $515 $575
60 Month 245 $325 $400 $475 $535
768K 1.0M 1.2M 1.5M
MONTH-TO-MONTH NOT AVAILABLE
12 Month $650 $720 $775 $825
36 Month $625 $695 $745 $795
60 Month $585 $650 $695 $745
. Data Only T1 {for locations w/ voice and data) - NO MINIMUM
128K 256K 384K 512K 640K
Month to Month $310 $400 $475 $550 $620
12 Month $275 $360 $440 $5156 $575
36 Month $245 $325 $400 $475 $535
60 Month $225 %300 $375 $450 $510
768K 1.0M 1.2M 1.5M
Month to Month $675 5740 3800 $850
12 Month $625 $695 5745 $795
36 Month $585 $650 $6985 $745
60 Month $560 $620 3675 $725

*Note: The Choice Path services set forth in Section 13.13.2 will only remain available to customers
who were subscribing to the services prior to the effective date of this tarifi sheet.

(C)

(C)
(€)

Issued: 1/14/05

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.

Issued by: General Counsel

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Effective: 1/15/05




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
QOriginal Shest No. 228.3.1

13 - RATES & CHARGES (Contd)
13.13 BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES - COLUMBUS MARKET (Cont'd)
13.13.3 POINT TO POINT T-1 SERVICE

MRC NRC
Per Cirguit $395 $500

Point to Point T-1 Service moved from page 228.3, Section 13.13.2 {(E) of this fariff.

lssued: 1/14/05

Issued by: General Counsel
Choice One Gommunications of Chio Ine.
100 Chestnut Si., Sulte 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.

Effective: 1/15/05




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC.

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Original Sheet No. 228.4

RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)

13.14 BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES - DAYTON MARKET

13.14.1 CHOICE XCHANGE SWITCHED SERVICE

A. Per Line Rates

Term Length MTM
Basic Line $14.85
Advantage Line $22.85
Basic Line + Data $14.85
Advantage Line + Data $21.99

B. Local Choice Call Packs

Included Number of

Calls*

0

100
200
400
600

Charges
$0.00

$7.00

$12.00
$20.00
$24.00

Monthly Recurrin

Additional Per
Call Rate
$0.080
$0.070
S0.080
$0.050
$0.040

* Calls are purchased per line but can be shared across ali lines
at the same service location.

C. Long Distance Choice Call Packs

Included # of Minutes** MRC

0
100
200
300
600
1000
1500

$0.00

$6.00

$11.00
$15.00
$27.00
$40.00
$52.50

Add'l| Minute
Rate
30.065
$0.060
$0.055
$0.050
$0.045
$0.040
$0.035

* Minutes are purchased per line but can be shared across all
lines at the same service location.

D. Toll Free Rate
Per Minute;

$0.08

12 Month 36 Month 60 Month
$14.45 $13.50 $12.15
$22.16 $20.57 $18.28
$13.45 $11.50 $9.15
$21.16 $18.57 $15.28

Issued: 3/11/03

Issued by:

General Counsel, Requlatory Affairs
Choice One Communications ot Ohio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 700
Rachestar, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.

Effective: 3/11/03

OH-03-01A



CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIQ INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
1% Revised Sheet No. 228.5
Cancels Original Sheet No. 228.5

13 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)

13.14 BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES - DAYTON MARKET (Cont'd)

C
13.14.2 CHOICE PATH SERVICE* ©
A Choice Path Flat Rate Only For Veice Channels
Voice Only T1: 15 channels minimum
integrated T1: 1¢ channels minimum
Term Length MTM i2Month 36 Month 60 Month
Voice Channei $22.00 $21.40 $20.00 $18.00
Voice Channel + Data $22.00 $20.40 $18.00 $16.00
PRI Option* $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
* For PRI option: Client must order 23 channels total.
B. Data Only T1 (for data only locations) - NO MINIMUM
128K 256K 384K 512K 840K
MONTH-TO-MONTH NOT AVAILABLE
12 Month $295 $3ao0 $455 $525 $595
36 Month $275 $355 $425 $495 $565
60 Month %245 $325 $395 $465 $530
768K 1.0M 1.2M 1.5M
MONTH-TO-MONTH NOT AVAILABLE
12 Month $665 $760 $845 $925
36 Month $635 $725 $810 $895
60 Month $595 $685 $765 $845
C. Data Only T1 (for locations w/ voice and data) - NO MINIMUM
128K 256K 384K 512K 840K
Month to Month $325 $400 $475 $550 $625
12 Month $275 $355 $425 $495 $565
36 Month $245 $325 $395 $465 $530
60 Month $225 $300 $370 $440 $500
768K 1.0M 1.2M 1.5M
Month to Month $695 $790 $875 $950
12 Month $635 $725 $810 $895
36 Month $595 $685 $765 $845
60 Month $560 $650 $730 $795
“Note: The Choice Path services set forth in Section 13.14.2 will only remain available to customers gg;

who were subscribing to the services prior to the effective date of this {ariff sheet.

Issued: 1/14/05 Effective: 1/15/05
Issued by: General Counsel
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIOQ INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
2™ Revised Sheet No. 228.6
Cancels 1% Revised Sheet No. 228.6

13 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)

13.14 BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES - DAYTON MARKET (Cant'd)
13.14.2 CHOICE PATH SERVICE* (Contd)

D. Integrated T1 - Minimum of 10 total channels (data & voice) must be purchased
128K 256K 384K 512K

Month to Month $215 $320 $420 $515
12 Month $165 $270 $365 $455
36 Month $135 $240 $335 3425
60 Month $115 $215 $310 $400

840K 768K 1.0M 1.2M
Month to Month ~ $605 $695 $790 $875
12 Month $545 $635 $725 $810
36 Month $510 $595 $685 $765
60 Month $480 $560 $650 $730

Information previously contained in 13.14.2 (E) has been moved to Section 13.14.3. Pointto Point T-1
Service is now included undsr Saction 13.14.3.

*Note: The Choice Path services set forth in Section 13.14.2 will only remain available to customers
who were subscribing to the services prior to the effactive date of this tariff sheet.

Issued: 1/14/05 Effective: 1/15/05
Issued by: General Counsel
Choice One Communications of Chio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authcrity of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS CF CHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
QOriginal Sheet No. 228.6.1

13 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)

13.14 BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES - DAYTON MARKET (Cont'd)

13143 POINT TO POINT T-1 SERVICE (M)
MRC NRC L
Per Circuit $395 $500 :

Point to Point T-1 Service moved from page 228.6, Saction 13.14.2 (E} of this lariff. (M)

Issued: 1/14/05 Effective; 1/15/05

Issued by: General Counsel

Choice One Communications of Chio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 800
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohigc in Case No.




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC.

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3

Original Sheet No. 228.6.1

13 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)

13.14 BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES - DAYTON MARKET {Cont'd)
13.14.3 POINT TO POINT T-1 SERVICE

MRC NRC
Per Circuit $395 $500

Point to Point T-1 Service moved from page 228.8, Section 13.14.2 (E) of this tariff.

Issued: 1/14/05

lssued by:  General Counsel

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.

Effectiva: 1/15/05




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF CHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
1* Revised Sheet No. 228.8
Cancels Original Sheet No. 228.8

13 - BATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)
13.15 BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES - AKRON MARKET {Cont'd)

13.15.2 CHOICE PATH SERVICE* (©)
A. Choice Path Flat Rate Only For Voice Channels
Voice Only T1: 15 channels minimum
Integrated T1: 10 channels minimum
Term Length MTM 12 Manth 36 Month 60 Month
Voice Channel $22.00 $21.40 $20.00 $18.00
Voice Channel + Data $22.00 $20.40 $18.00 $16.00
PRI Option* $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
* For PRI option: Client must order 23 channels total.
B. Data Only T1 (for data only locations) - NO MINIMUM
128K 256K 384K 512K 640K
MONTH-TO-MONTH NOT AVAILABLE
12 Manth $295 $385 $460 $535 $600
36 Month $275 $360 $440 $515 $575
80 Month $245 $325 $400 $475 $535
768K 1.0M 1.2M 1.5M
MONTH-TO-MONTH NOT AVAILABLE
12 Month $650 $720 $775 $825
36 Month $625 $695 $745 $795
60 Month $585 $650 $695 $745
C. Data Only T1 (for locations w/ voice and data} - NO MINIMUM
128K 256K 384K 512K 640K
Month to Month $310 $400 $475 $550 $620
12 Month $275 $360 - S$440 $515 $575
36 Month $245 $325 $400 $475 $535
80 Month $225 $300 $375 $450 $510
768K 1.0M 1.2M 1.5M
Month to Month - $675 $740 $800 $850
12 Month $625 $695 5745 $795
36 Month $585 $650 3695 $745
60 Month $560 $620 %675 $725
*Note: The Choice Path services set forth in Section 13.15.2 will only remain available to custemers Eg;

who were subscribing to the services prior to the effective date of this tariff sheet,

lssued: 1/14/05
Issued by:  General Counsel
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohic in Case No.

Effective: 1/15/05




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.0. Tariff No. 3
2™ Revised Sheet No. 228.9

Cancels 1* Revised Sheet No. 228.9

13- RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)

13.15 BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES - AKRON MARKET (Cont'd)
: C
13.15.2 CHOICE PATH SERVICE* (Cont'd) )

D. Integrated T1 - Minimum of 10 total channels (data & vaice) must be purchased
128K 256K 384K 512K

Month ta Manth $190 $295 $400 $505
12 Month $155 $260 $365 5465
36 Month $130 $235 $335 $430
60 Month $115 $220 $315 $410
640K 768K 10M  1.2M
Month to Month $590 $675 $740 $800
12 Month $545 $625 $695 $745
36 Month $510 $585  3$650 $695
60 Month $485 $560 $620 $675
(M)
i
;
!
!
Information previously contained in 13.15.2 (E} has been moved to Section 13.15.3. Point to Point T-1 |
Service is now included under Section 13.15.3. (M)
*Nate: The Choice Path services set forth in Section 13.15.2 will only remain available to customers (C)
who were subscribing to the services prior to the effective date of this tariff sheet. ()
Issued: 1/14/05 Effective: 1/15/05

issued by:  General Gounsel
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Original Sheet No. 228.9.1

13 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)

13.15 BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES - AKRON MARKET (Cont'd)
13.15.3 POINT TO POINT T-1 SERVICE

MRC NRC
Per Circuit $395 $500

Point to Point T-1 Service moved from page 228.9, Section 13.15.2 (E) of this tariff.

issued: 1/14/05
Issued by: General Counsel
Choice One Communications of Ohic Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Pubiic Utilities Commission of Ohia in Case No.

Effective: 1/15/05




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC.

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Criginal Sheet No. 228.10

RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd.)

13.16 CHOICE XCHANGE ADVANTAGE UNLIMITED LINE

13.1€6.1

MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGES

Per Line Rates

MTM 12 Month 36 Month 60 Month

Akron $80.00 $70.00 $42.67 $41.67
Columbus $80.00 $70.00 $42.67 $41.67
Dayton $80.00 $70.00 $42.67 $41 67

Issued: 7/23/04

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.

Effective: 7/23/04

Issued by: General Counsel
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc,
100 Chestnut St., Suite 700
Rochester, New York 14604




CHOQICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF QHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Original Sheet Ne. 228.11

RATES & CHARGES {Contd.)
1317 OFFICE TO OFFICE CALLING PLAN

13.17.1 MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGES
Per Line Charge
Akron £3.90
Columbus $3.99
Dayton $3.99

Issued: 6/17/04 Effective: 6/18/04

Issued by: General Counsel

Choice One Communications of Chio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 700
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.C. Tariff No. 3
Criginal Sheet No. 228.12

RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)

13.18 ULTRA T-1 PRODUCT SET PRICING
13.18.1 AKRON MARKET
A. Dedicated Voice Full T-1 (per channel)

12 Month 36 Month 60 Month
Voice Channel MRC $25.00 $19.00 $17.00

B. Dedicated Voice Fractional T-1 (per channel)

12 Month 36 Month 60 Month
Voice Channel MRC $31.00 $24.00 $22.00

C. Integrated T-1 (per channel)

12 Month 38 Month 60 Month
Voice Channel MRC $30.00 $23.00 $21.00
Internet Channel MRC $30.00 $23.00 $21.00
Data Point to Point MRC $30.00 $23.00 $21.00

D. Dedicated Internet

12 Month 368 Month 60 Month

768K $550.00  $425.00 $400.00
1.024M $600.00 $475.00 $450.00
1.54M $700.00  $550.00 $500.00

E. ISDN PRI Option

MRC
Per Circuit ‘ $75.00

F. T-1 Instaliation Charges

12 Month 36 Month 60 Month
Per T-1 $500.00  $500.00 $500.00

Issued: 1/14/05 Effective: 1/15/05
Issued by: General Counsel
Choice One Communications of Ohio inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilittes Commission of Ohio in Case No.




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC.

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Original Sheet No. 228.13

RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd)

13.18 ULTRA T-1 PRODUCT SET PRICING (Cant'd)

13.18.2 COLUMBUS MARKET

A. Dedicated Voice Full T-1 (per channel}

12 Month 36 Month 60 Month
Voice Channel MRC $25.00 $19.00 $17.00
. Dedicated Voice Fractional T-1 {per channel)
12 Month 36 Month 60 Month
Voice Channel MRC $31.00 $24.00 $22.00
. Integrated T-1 (per channel)
12 Month 36 Month 60 Month
Voice Channel MRC $30.00 $23.00 $21.00
Internet Channel MRC $30.00 $23.00 $21.00
Data Point to Point MRC $30.00 $23.00 $21.00
. Dedicated Internet
12 Month 36 Month 60 Month
768K $550.00 $425.00  $400.00
1.024M $600.00 $475.00  $450.00
1.54M $700.00  $550.00  $500.00
. |1SDN PRI Option -
MRC
Per Circuit $75.00
. T-1 Installation Charges
i2 Month 36 Month 80 Month
Per T-1 $500.00 $500.00  $500.00

Issued: 1/14/05

issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.

Issued by: General Counsel

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.

100 Cheastnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Effective: 1/15/05




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC.

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3

Qriginal Sheet No. 228.14

RATES & CHARGES (Cont'd}

13.18 ULTRA T-1 PRODUCT SET PRICING (Cont'd)

13.18.3 DAYTON MARKET

A. Dedicated Voice Full T-1 (per channsl)

12 Month 36 Month 80 Month

Voice Channel MRC $25.00 $19.00 $17.00

B. Dedicated Voice Fractional T-1 (per channel}

12 Month 36 Month 60 Month

Voice Channet MRC $31.00 $24.00 $22.00

C. Integrated T-1 {per channel)

12 Month 36 Month 60 Month

Voice Channel MRC $30.00 $23.00 $21.00
Internet Channel MRC $30.00 $23.00 $21.00
Data Point to Paint MRC $30.00 $23.00 $21.00

D. Dedicated Internet

768K
1.024M
1.54M

E. ISDN PRI Option

Per Circuit

12 Month 36 Month 80 Month
$550.00 $425.00 $400.00
$500.00 $475.00 $450.00
$700.00  $550.00 $500.00

F. 7-1 Installation Charges

Per T-1

12 Month 38 Month 60 Month

$500.00  $500.00  $500.00

Issued: 1/14/05

Issued by:

General Counsel

] Effective: 1/15/05

Cheice One Communications of Chio Inc.

100 Chestnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14804

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case Nao.




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF QHIQ INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3

2™ Revised Sheet No. 249
Cancels 1% Ravised Sheet No. 249

14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Cont'd)

14.17 TELEPHONE SURCHARGES/TAXES/CONTRIBUTIONS

In addition to the rates and charges applicable according to the rules and regulations of this
tarift, various surcharges and taxes may apply to charges incurred by and billed to the
customer on the monthly billing statement. The Custormer is responsible for payment of any
and all such fees (including franchise and right-of-way fees), charges, surcharges,
contributions and taxes, however designated, {including without limitation universal service
contributions, telephone ralay service contributions, sales, use, gross receipts, excise,
access or other taxes, but exciuding taxes on the Company’s net income) imposed by any
local, state, aor federal govemment on or based upon the provision, sale or use of the
Company’s services. Fees, charges, and taxes imposed by a city, county, or other political
subdivision wiil be collected only from those Customers receiving service within the
boundaries of that subdivision, or as deemed taxable by the political subdivision.

14.17 1Payphone Surcharge

Pursuant to FCC regulations, the Carrier compensates payphone owners where calls

originate at a payphone. A $0.55 per call charge is applicable to non-coin calis that (1
originate from any domestic payphone used to access Carrigr's services. This

surcharge will either be applied directly to customer’s bill or will be deducted from

customer’s debit card in rounded up minute increments. This charge is applied in

addition to standard tariffed usage charges and any applicable surcharges

associated with Carrier's services, and is not eligible to receive discounts or

contribute to minimum usage requirements.

14.18 MINIMUM CALL COMPLETION RATE
Carrier wili ensure an industry standard blocking rate no greater than P.01.
14.19 PROMOTIONS

Carrier may fram fime to time offer promotional services.

Issued: 2/11/05 Eifective: 3/15/05
issued by: General Counsel
Choice One Communications of Ohio inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.




CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3

QOriginal Sheet No. 254

14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Cont'd.}

14,22 SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DISCOUNT PROGRAM

14.22.1

General

The Schools and Libraries Discount Program permits eligible schools (public and private,
grades Kindergartan through 12) and libraries to purchase Carrier's services offered in this
tariff at a discounted rate, in accordance with the Rules adopted by the Federal
Communicatians Commission {FCC}) in its Universal Service Order 97-157, issued May 8,
1987 and applicable Public Utilittes Commission orders, it any. The FCC's Rules are
codified at 47 Code of Federal Regulation (C.F.R.) 54.500 et. seq.

As indicated in the Rules, the discounts will be between 20 and 90 percent of the pre-
discount price, which is the price of services to schools and libraries prior to application of a
discount. The level of discount will be based on an eligible school or library's level of
economic disadvantage and by its location in either an urban or rural area. A school's level
of economic disadvantage will be determined by the percentage of its students eligible for
participation in the national school lunch program, and a library's level of economic
disadvantage will be calculated on the basis of schooi lunch eligibility in the public school
district in which the library is located. A non-public school may use either eligibility for the
national school lunch program or other federally approved alternative measures to determine
its level of economic disadvaniage. To be eligible for the discount, schoals and libraries will
be required to comply with the terms and conditions set forth in the Rules. Discounis are
available only to the extent that they are funded by the federal universal service fund.
Schools and libraries may aggregate demand with other eligible entities to create a
consortium.

Issued: 8/21/00

Effective:9/20/00

Issued by: Kim Robert Scovill

Issued under

Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Choice One Communications of Ohic Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 700

Rochester, New York 14604

authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 00-1517-TP-ATA

OH-00-01



CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
Qriginal Sheet No. 255

14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Cont'd.)

14.22 SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DISCOUNT PROGRAM (Cont'd.)
14.22.2 Obligations of Eligible Schools and Libraries
A.  Schools, libraries, and consortia shali participate in a compaetitive bidding process for
all services sligible tor discounts, in accordance with any state and local procurement

rules.

B.  Schools, libraries, and consortia shall submit requests for services to the Schools and
Libraries Corporation, as designated by the FCC, and follow established procedures.

C. Services requested will be used for educational purposes.

D. Services will not be sold, resold or transferred in consideration for money or any other
thing of value.

Issued: 8/21/00 Effective:9/20/00

Issued by: Kim Robert Scovill
Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Aifairs
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.
100 Chestnut 8t., Suite 700
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 00-1517-TP-ATA

OH-00-01



CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.Q. Tariff No. 3
Original Sheet No. 256

14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF {Cont'd.)

14.22 SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DISCOUNT PROGRAM {Cont'd.)

14.22.3 Obligations of Carrier

A Carrier will offer discounts to eligible schools and libraries cn commercially available
telecommunications services contained in this tariff. Those services contained in this
tariff which are excluded from the discount program, in accordance with the Rules are
included as an attachment to this tariff.

B. Carrier will offer services to eligible schools, libraries, and consortia at prices no
higher than the lowest price it charges to similarly situated non-residential customers
for similar services (lowest corresponding price).

C. In competitive bidding situations, Carrier may offer flexible pricing or rates other than
in this tariff, where specific fiexible pricing arrangements are allowed, subject to Public
Utilities Commission approval, if necessary.

Issued: 8/21/00 Effective:9/20/00

Issued by: Kim Robert Scovill
Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Choice One Communications of Chio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 700
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 00-1517-TP-ATA
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14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Cont'd.)

14.22 SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DISCOUNT PROGRAM (Cont'd.)
14.22.4 Discounted Rates for Schools and Libraries

A Discounts for eligible schogls, libraries, and consortia shall be set as a percentage
from the pre-discount price, which is the price of services to schools and libraries
prior to application of a discount.

B.  The discount rate will be applied to eligible intrastate services purchased by eligible
schools, libraries, or consortia.

C.  Thediscount rate is based on each school or library’s level of economic
disadvantage as determined in accordance with the FCC Order or other federally
approved alternative measures (as permitted by the Rules) and by its location in
either an urban or rural area.

D.  The discount matrix for eligible schools, libraries and consortia is included as an
attachment to this tariff.

Issued: 8/21/00 Effective:9/20/00

Issued by: Kim Robert Scovill
Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs
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100 Chestnut St., Suite 700
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14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Cont'd.)

14.23 HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS SUPPORT PROGRAM
14.23.1 General

The purpose of the Health Care Providers Support Program is to enable public and non-
profit rural health care providers to have access 10 telecommunications services necessary
for the provision of health care services at rates comparable to those paid for similar
services in urban areas. The Heath Care Providers Support Program offers siigible public
and non-profit health care providers located in rural areas reduced rates for Carrier intrastate
services, available in this Tariff. Such services must be purchased in accordance with the
Rules adopted by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) in its Universal Service
Qrder 97-157, issued May 8, 1997, and any applicable orders of the Puhlic Utilities
Commission. The FCC Rules are codified at 47 Code of Federal Regulations {C.F.R.)
54.801 et. seq., and any amendments made thereto.

14.23.2 Regulations

A, To be eligible for the reduced rates, rural health care providers are required to comply
with the terms and conditions set forth in the FCC Rules. .

B. Reduced rates are available only to the extent that they are funded by the federal
universal service fund.

C. Eligible rural health care providers may aggragate demand with other entities to create
a consortium. Universal service support shall apply only to the portion of sligible services
used by an eligible health care provider.

Issued: 8/21/00 Effective:9/20/00

Issued by: Kim Robert Scovill
Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Choice One Communications of Chio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 700
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 00-1517-TP-ATA
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14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Cont'd.)

14.23 HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS SUPPORT PROGRAM (Cont'd.)

14.23.3 Responsibility of Eligible Health Care Providers

A

Rural health care providers and consortia shall participate in a competition bidding
process for all service eligible for reduced rates in accordance with any state and
local procurement rules.

Rural health care providers and consortia shall submit requests for services to the
program Administrator, as designated by the FCC, and follow established
procedures.

Services requested must be used for purposes related to the provision of health care
services or instruction that the heaith care provider is legally authorized to provide
under the law.

A health care provider that cannot obtain toll iree access to an Internet service
provider and who is eligible for support for limited toll-free access under the Rules
must certify that it lacks toll-free Internet access and that it is an eligible health care
provider.

Services cannot be sold, resold or transferred in consideration for money or any other
thing of value.

14.23.4 Respaonsibility of the Company

A.

The Company shall offer the rates and charges as specified in this tariff, to eligible
health care providers to the extent that facilities and services are available and offered
in this tariff.

The Company shall offer services to eligible rural health care providers and consortia
at prices no higher than the highest urban rate as defined in the FCC Order and
Rules.

Issued: 8/21/00

Effective:9/20/00

Issued by: Kim Robert Scovill

Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 700

Rochester, New York 14604
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14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Coni'd.)

14.23 HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS SUPPORT PROGRAM (Cont'd.)
14.23.4 Responsibility of the Company (Cont'd.)

C. In competitive bidding situations, whare specific flexible pricing arrangemants are
allowed, the Company may offer flexible pricing (to determine the reduced rats)
subject to Public Utilities Commission approval, if necessary.

14.23.5 Rates and Charges

The following price adjustments will be available to eligible rural health care providers, except
subparagraph c., which shall be available to all eligible healih care providers, regardless of
tocation.

A reduced rate for telecommunications services, using a bandwidth capacity of up to 1.544
Mbps, not to exceed the highest tariffed or publicly available rate charged to a commetrcial
customer for a similar service provided over the same distance in the nearest city in the State
of Ohio with & population of at least 50,000.

Issued: 8/21/00 Effective:9/20/00

lssuad by Kim Robhenrt Scondll

Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 700

Rocheaster, New York 14504

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Qhio in Case No. 00-1517-TP-ATA
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14.29 POSTPAID CALLING CARD

14.29.1Descripticn of Service

Carrier offers Postpaid Calling Card (non-operator assisted, direct-dial) to cusiomers who
select Carrier as their long distance carrier and request a calling card on the lstter of
Authorization {LOA) submitted to Carrier for activation. This product is offered to Customers
through agents who have contracted with Carrier 1o market this service to said Customers.

Calls are subject to a one (1) minute minimum billing duration, and sixty (60} second billing
increments, Calls are rated based on call duration, as measured from answer supervision to
disconnect. No charge will generally apply to uncompleted calls, which include “ring busy”
and “ring no answer” calls.

Customers access Posipaid Calling Card by:

Dialing 1+ toll free number (8D0/888) - as indicated on reverse of card.
At voics prompt, entering card number.

At voice prompt, entering desired destination number by dialing It (Area Code
[NPA]) + (Exchange [NXX]) + (Station [XOXXX]).

Calls are routed over Carrier's transmission and switching facilities to any valid
domestic location served by Carrier.

Issued: 8/21/00

Issued by:

Effective:9/20/00

Kim Robert Scovill

Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Choice One Communications of Chio Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 700

Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 00-1517-TP-ATA
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14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Cont'd.)

14.29 PQOSTPAID CALLING CARD (Contd.)
14.29.1Description of Service (Cont'd.)

The charges for usage on this card will be billed on the customer’s Local Exchange
Company. (LEC) bill using the customer’s billing telephaone number.

All rates will be per minute of usage, twenty-four (24) hours per day, and seven days per
week, 365 days per year.

14.29.2Rates and Charges Min Max

Per Minute Charge: $0.10 $1.00

Issued: 8/21/00 Effective:9/20/00

Issued by: Kim Raobert Scovill
Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs
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14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Cont'd.)
14.30 800/888 SERVICE (TOLL FREE)

This service is a direct access, incoming only, usage sensitive WATS offering. This is a service
whereby a Customer can be billed at reduced rates for calls to his premises.

Min Max
$0.05 $1.00

In the event an 800/888/887 customer owes the Company more than $1,000 in undisputed
delinquent 800/888/887 service charges, the Company reserves the right to block calls to that
800/888/887 number and to block an 800/888/887 service provider change.

14.30.1  Toll Free Service Options

A. Service Descriptions

Area Code Block — Provides customers the ability to block toll free calls from
specific area codes.

Area Code Routing - Provides customers the ability to route calls to a
predetermined location based on criginating area code.

Area Code Allow — Provides customers the ability to allow completion of toll free
calls from designated area codes. Toll free calls from other area codes will be
biocked.

Percent Traflic Allocation Routing — Provides customers the ability to route calls
to multiple call canters based on a predetermined percentage of calls received.

Time of Day Routing — Provides customers the ability to route calls to a
predetermined location based on the time of day the call originates.

B. Rates and Charges

Monthly recurring charges for the toll free service options are included on the
Price List in this tariff.

In addition to monthly recurring charges, non-recurring charges will apply to
additions or changes to the customer's toll free sarvice options. These charges
are included on the Price List in this tariff.

issued: 12/18/03 Eftective: 1/1/04

Issued by: General Counsel
Choice One Communications of Ohia Inc.
100 Chestnut St., Suite 700
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CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3

Original Sheet No. 266.1

14.31

14.32

14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Cont'd.)

1+ LONG DISTANCE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

1+ long distance telecommunications services {“1+”) consist of flat-rated direct dialed long
distance services that allow Customers to place direct dialed calls to terminating locations
within the State. Calls are placed by dialing “1" and the destination telephone number,
including the area code. Services are available only in equal access areas. Calls are billed
in 60 second initial and 60 additional billing increments.

Min Max
$0.05 $0.30

SPECIALIZED PRICGING ARRANGEMENTS

Customized service packages and competitive pricing packages at negotiated rates may be
furnished on a case-by-case basis in response to requests by Customers to the Company for
proposals or for competitive bids. Service offered under this tariff provision will be provided
to Customers pursuant to contract. Unless otherwise specified, the regulations for such
arrangements are in addition te the applicable regulations and prices in other sections of the
tariff. Speciaiized rates or charges will be made available to similariy situated Customers on
a non-discriminatory basis. Any such specialized pricing arrangements will be filed with the
Commission for prior approval.

Issued: 12/18/03 Effective: 1/1/04

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.
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CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC.
d/b/a One Communications

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
5" Revisad Shest No. 269
Cancels 4" Revised Sheet No. 269

14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Contd.)

14.34 PRICELIST

A

1+ Long Distance Telecommunication Services*
— 18/6 Rounding (Additional bundling discount

of 10% with purchase of local service)

Postpaid Calling Card
— Direct Dialed Calls
(30/6 Rounding)
- Directory Assistance Calls

800/888 Toll Free
- 18/6 Rounding

Operator Services

Directory Assistance

Dedicated long distance rate for 1+ calling”
18/6 Rounding

Returned Check Charge:
Long Distance Choice Call Packs

Toll Free Service Options
- Area Cade Block

- Area Code Routing

- Area Gode Allow

- Percent Traffic Allocation
- Time of Day Routing

$0.09 Per minute

$0.199 Per minute

$1.250 Per call

$0.06 Per minute
$2.00 Per number / per manth

$0.55 + Per minute cost of call

$1.99 Per call (1)

$0.075 Per minute

$20.00 for each returned check

See Sections 4, 12, 13 of the
Local Exchange Services Tariff.

$10.00 Monthly Recurring Charge
$10.00 Monthly Recurring Charge
$10.00 Monthly Recurring Charge
$10.00 Monthly Recurring Charge
$10.00 Monthly Recurring Charge

- Routing Add Charge (Applies to any new toll free

optien ordered by the customer.)

- MAC Charge {Applies o any changes in an

existing toll free option currently used by the

custocmer.)

$50.00 Non-Recurring Charge

$20.00 Nen-Recurring Charge

*Note: The service(s) set forth on this sheet will only remain available to customers who were
subscribing to the service(s) identified with an asterisk (*) in this section prior to the effective
date of this tariff sheet.

Issued: 3/17/08

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.

Issued by:

Vice President of Regulatory Compliance

Choice One Communications of Qhio Inc. d/b/a One Communications
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CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3
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14 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF (Cont'd)

14.35 MINIMUM MONTHLY USAGE

Beginning with bills rendered on or after September 8, 2005, the minimum monthly amount
that will be charged for long-distance usage by Customers subscribing for Choice One long
distance service will be $4.99. Qualified usage includes interstate, intrastate and intralata
direct dialed domestic usage, international long distance usage and toll free (incoming)
usage. Usage in the form of Operator Assisted Services, Calling Card calls and conference
calls does not contribute toward the minimum monthly amount. If a customer's actual
qualifying iong distance usage charges for the month (before any applicable taxes,
surcharges or similar items) are less than $4.99, such Customer will be billed such actual
charges pius an amount equal to the difference between such actual charges and $4.99.

Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph, no minimum monthly amount will apply to
Customers subscribing to a long distance calling plan with a monthly recurring charge or
Customers subscribing to an uniimited 1+ calling plan.

Issued: 8/26/05 Effective: 9/8/05
Issued by:  General Counsel
Choice One Communications of Chio Inc.
100 Chestnut 5t., Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604

Issued under the authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No.




